

No. 23-0210

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT**

TRISTON JAX,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STANLEY M. WILDWOOD, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
AND TOWN OF SEA PINES,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

The Charles J. Ogletree, Jr. Memorial Team

KIRAN HAMPTON

DENNY LEE

JACOB LIBBY

REBEKAH NINAN

JACOB SCHWARTZ

VARUN SHARMA

MARCH 5, 2024, 6:30 P.M.

THE AMES COURTROOM

AUSTIN HALL

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

ARGUMENT **1**

I. This Court has jurisdiction..... **1**

 A. Jax dismissed the Town under Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(i). 1

 B. Jax’s claim against the Town is effectively excluded from federal court. 3

 C. This Court independently evaluates its jurisdiction under § 1291. 5

II. The district court erred by dismissing Jax’s claim..... **7**

 A. No court has ever applied Wildwood’s new rule. 7

 B. Neither the any-crime rule nor Wildwood’s new rule follow *Thompson*. 8

 1. History supports the charge-specific rule. 8

 2. The charge-specific rule protects the values of the Fourth Amendment. 9

 C. *Twombly* forecloses Wildwood’s pleading standard. 10

 1. Wildwood’s pleading standard is underinclusive. 11

 2. Jax plausibly alleged seizure..... 12

CONCLUSION **14**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Banque de Depots v. Nat'l Bank of Detroit</i> , 491 F.2d 753 (6th Cir. 1974).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Blue v. D.C. Pub. Schs.</i> , 764 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Boogher v. Bryant</i> , 86 Mo. 42 (1885).....	9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	9
<i>Colonies Partners LP v. County of San Bernardino</i> , No. 5:18-cv-00420, 2019 WL 7905894 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2019).....	11
<i>Dixon v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:19-cv-0112, 2021 WL 4709749 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 8, 2021)	11
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	4
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 599 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 201 (1848).....	1
<i>Great Rivers Coop. of Se. Iowa v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Horwitz v. Alloy Auto. Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 1431 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>In re GNC Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015)	3

<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	10
<i>JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Loc. P-171, Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen v. Thompson Farms Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	5
<i>Mantin v. Broad. Music, Inc.</i> , 248 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1957).....	2
<i>Mushwaalakbar v. Commonwealth</i> , 169 N.E.3d 184 (Mass. 2021).....	12
<i>Nation v. Piedmont Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 22</i> , No. 21-6123, 2022 WL 4075595 (10th Cir. Sept. 6, 2022)	4
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4, 6
<i>Peterson v. Smith</i> , No. 18-12838, 2021 WL 1556863 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 1, 2021).....	8
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	5
<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Wakefield v. N. Telecom, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	5

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).	1
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Vacatur, <i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , No. 23-50 (Feb. 7, 2024)	8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41..... 1, 2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 5

Treatises

J.I. Hare & H.B. Wallace, American Leading Cases (4th ed. 1857) 8
